

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Birbhum at Suri

Sessions Case No. 252 of 2024

CNR No. WBBB01-003970-2024

Present :Sri Anupam Maiti (JO Code -WB00703)

Sessions Judge, Birbhum, In-charge.

02

12.11.2024

Today is fixed for production of accused Kishan Hemram.

Ld. P.P-in-charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused person are present.

Accused Kishan Hemram is produced from J.C and further remanded to J.C till date.

Ld. Advocate for the accused files a petition praying for bail of the accused along with fresh Vokatnama.

It is submitted by Ld. Advocate for the accused that he was falsely implicated in this case. Pleading false implication and long detention in J.C since 16.08.2024, he prays for bail of the accused on bail.

Ld. PP, Birbhum has raised objection. He submits that with submission of CS under Section 103 of B.N.S, a prima facie case is set up against the accused petitioner.

Heard both sides.

I have perused the CD and also the TCR.

Considering the materials on record and gravity and nature of offence, prayer for bail is **rejected**.

The case is otherwise ready for trial.

Let the case record be transferred to the Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Suri, Birbhum for trial and disposal.

To 26.11.2024 for production of accused person namely Kishan Hemram before the Ld. Transferee Court.

Let the Sessions Case record along with record of G.R. Case No. 1309 of 2024 be transmitted to the concerned Court at once.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sessions Judge
Birbhum

Sessions Judge
Birbhum
(In-Charge)
(JO Code-WB00703)