

Sessions Case No. 252 of 2024
CNR -WBBB01-003970-2024
JO-WB00837

Order no. & date
06/ 24.12.2024

Today is fixed for production of accused person namely Kishan Hembram.

The Superintendent, Suri District Correctional Home files a letter vide no. 4197/AB dated 23.12.2024 intimating non-production of this accused due to non-availability of force.

One bail petition has been filed by Shri Sandeep Chandra Sinha, Advocate through D.L.S.A., Birbhum on behalf of the aforesaid accused person on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits before this Court that the accused person is in custody since 16.08.2024 and accordingly prays for releasing him on bail by imposing any condition upon him.

Ld. P.P. in-charge raised objection and submits in open Court that if the above named accused be released on bail, prosecution case will be prejudiced.

Considering the nature and gravity of offence, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail.

Accordingly, bail prayer stands rejected.

To 24.01.2025 for consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Suri, Birbhum.